As a condition to any Transfer, Franchisee shall pay Franchisor a transfer fee of 

Two Thousand Five Dollars ($2,500.00), plus Franchisor’s costs to provide the Initial Training Program to 

the transferee and Franchisor’s legal fees, not to exceed Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($12,500.00).   Notwithstanding the foregoing, for transfers of ownership interest among existing principals, 

shareholders or members, or to add a business entity or new shareholder or member of the Franchisee entity 

and such transfer does not change management control of the Franchise, the transfer fee is One Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). 

16.5  Entity Formation Documents. The By-Laws of a corporation or Operating Agreement of a limited 

liability company of a Franchisee that is an entity must state that (i) the issuance and assignment of any 

interest in Franchisee are restricted by this Article 16;